February 14, 2013

## PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1246

- Page 1, line 2, remove the second "and"
- Page 1, line 4, after "spouses" insert "; and to declare an emergency"
- Page 2, line 13, after "orders" insert "or stationed in this state before a temporary assignment to duties outside of this state"
- Page 2, line 19, remove "Notwithstanding any other law to the contrary, a board shall issue a North Dakota"
- Page 2, line 20, replace "<u>license to a military spouse</u>" with "<u>A board shall adopt rules regarding licensure of a military spouse and shall grant on a case-by-case basis exceptions to the board's licensing standards</u>"
- Page 2, line 20, replace the second "the" with "a"
- Page 2, line 21, remove "the military spouse"
- Page 2, line 22, replace "Demonstrates" with "The military spouse demonstrates"
- Page 2, line 22, after "methods" insert "or standards"
- Page 2, line 23, remove "completion of applicable continuing"
- Page 2, line 24, remove "education units and"
- Page 2, line 25, remove "and"
- Page 2, line 26, replace "Pays" with "The military spouse pays"
- Page 2, line 27, replace the underscored period with "; and
  - c. The board determines the exception will not substantially increase the risk of harm to the public."
- Page 2, line 29, remove "who holds a license from a jurisdiction"
- Page 3, line 10, replace "The boards exempted under" with "A board that is exempted from this chapter under subdivision a of"
- Page 3, line 12, after the underscored period insert "A board that may elect to subject the board to this chapter under subdivision b of subsection 1 of section 43-51-01 may issue a license, provisional license, or temporary permit to a military spouse in the same manner as provided under subsections 1 and 2 regardless of whether the board has adopted rules to subject the board to this chapter. The state board of architecture and landscape architecture is exempt from the mandate in subsection 1; however, the board voluntarily may issue a license, provisional license, or temporary permit under subsections 1 and 2."
- Page 3, after line 14, insert:
  - **"SECTION 3. EMERGENCY.** This Act is declared to be an emergency measure."

Renumber accordingly

Page No. 2